Parish

| Denom | Location

I Earliest I Latest | No of Entries

Aisholt

Alford

Ashington

Ashwick

Australia

Axbridge

Babcary

Backwell
Badgworth
Baltonsborough
Barrow Gurney
Bath St Michael
Bathford

Bawdrip

Beer Crocombe
Berkley

Berrow

Bickenhall
Blackford

Bratton Seymour
Brean

Brent Knoll
Brewham

Bristol - Arnos Vale
Broadway

Bruton

Bruton

Brympton D'Evercy
Burnett

Butleigh
Chaffcombe
Chapel Allerton
Chardstock
Charlton Adam
Charlton Horethorne
Charlton Mackrell
Charlton Musgrove (J)
Charlton Musgrove (S)
Charlynch

Chedzoy

Chewton Mendip
Chilcompton
Chillington
Chilthorne Domer
Chilton Cantelo
Chipstable
Chiselborough
Churchill
Churchstanton
Closworth
Compton Dundon
Compton Dundon
Compton Pauncefoot
Corton Denham

Corton Denham

CofE All Saints

CofE All Saints

CofE St Vincent

CofE St James

NK

CofE St John the Baptist
CofE Holy Cross

CofE St Andrew

CofE St Congar

CofE St Dunstan

CofE B V Mary and St Edward
CofE Burial Ground
CofE St Swithun

CofE St Michael and All Angels
CofE St James

CofE St Mary

CofE St Mary. Part only
CofE St Paul

CofE St Michael (nr Wincanton)
CofE Holy Trinity

CofE St Bridget

CofE St Michael

CofE St John the Baptist
RC

CofE St Aldelme

CofE St Mary the Virgin
Cong High Street

CofE St Andrew

CofE St Michael

CofE St Leonard

CofE St Michael and All Angels
CofE

CofE Devon

CofE SS Peter and Paul
CofE SS Peter and Paul
CofE B V Mary

CofE St John

CofE St Stephen

CofE St Mary

CofE St Mary

CofE St Mary Magdalen
CofE St John the Baptist
CofE St James

CofE St Mary

CofE St James

CofE All Saints

CofE SS Peter and Paul
CofE St John the Baptist
CofE SS Peter and Paul
CofE All Saints

CofE St Andrew

Ind

CofE St Mary the Virgin
Cmty

CofE St Andrew

1620
1728
1300
1710
1920
1606
1626
1626
1651
1609
1616
1792
1627
1753
1644
1631
1854
1849
1608
1579
1729
1658
1596
1863
1450
1430
1857
1576
1575
1619
1709
1641
1611
1592
1681
1638
1876
1648
1639
1499
1353
1729
1660
1658
1670
1732
1640
1623
1632
1570
1637
1893
1535
1913
1659

1995
1994
1983
1989
1947
1878
1985
2000
1993
1994
1899
1853
1988
1858
1980
1974
1979
1980
1991
1996
1984
1925
1997
1867
1995
1996
1950
1986
1905
1988
1998
1993
1972
1998
1983
1998
1994
1996
1897
1986
1991
1993
1995
1992
1982
1913
1994
1899
1983
1992
2000
1893
1995
1982
1978

100
63
49

325

271
301
1282
336
512
231
70
1403
17
95
96
28
100
136
142
142
47
283
797
519
1149

200

56
559
223
263
553
254
277
316
184

93

58
404
742
420

85
339
105
121
343
166
418
156
526

126
75
88



Coxley

Cricket Malherbie
Cricket St Thomas
Croscombe
Croscombe
Crowcombe
Cucklington
Curland

Curry Mallet
Dinder
Dinnington
Donyatt

Doulting

Dowlish Wake
Downside
Drayton

Dunster

East Chinnock
East Coker

East Horrington
East Lambrook
East Lydford

East Pennard
Easton

Elworthy
Emborough
Evercreech
Farleigh Hungerford
Fivehead
Fivehead
Freshford

Frome
Glastonbury St John
Goathill

Godney
Hambridge
Hambridge
Hardington Manderville
Haselbury Plucknett
Hatch Beauchamp
Hawkridge
Henstridge
Henstridge
Henton

High Littleton
High Littleton
Hinton St George
Holton
Hornblotton
Horsington
Horsington
Horton

Hutton

Iichester

Ilchester

IIminster

CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
CofE
Chap
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Meth
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Cong
Meth
CofE
CofE
Meth
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
MC
CofE

Christ Church
St Mary Magdalene
St Thomas

St Mary the Virgin. Churchyard only

Holy Ghost

St Lawrence

All Saints

All Saints

St Michael and All Angels
St Nicholas

B V Mary

St Aldheim

St Andrew
Christchurch

St Catherine

St George

St Mary

St Michael

St John the Evangelist
St James

St Mary

All Saints

St Paul

Chapel St Martin of Tours
St Mary

St Peter

St Leonard

St Martin

St Peter

Rook Lane

St John

St Peter (now in Dorset)
Holy Trinity

St James the Less

St Mary

St Michael

St John the Baptist
St Giles

Christ Church
Holy Trinity

St George

St Nicholas

St Peter

St John the Baptist

St Peter
B V Mary

St Mary

St Joseph

1844
1665
1676
1863
1694
1613
1617
1739
1609
1605
1623
1700
1609
1528
1053
1564
1493
1676
1653
1834
1880
1690
1607
1847
1719
1634
1596
1398
1881
1428
1748
1719
1596
1863
1737
1847
1917
1670
1696
1621
1788
1866
1881
1850
1584
1916
1429
1666
1657
1693
1873
1873
1528
1294
1902
1580

1984
2000
2001
1946
1993
1999
1996
1981
2003
1992
1982
1998
1999
2001
1992
2002
1886
1992
1995
1983
1994
1984
1984
1990
2003
1988
1971
1980
1962
1998
1914
1891
1944
1948
1995
2001
1923
1981
1989
1998
1978
1992
1970
1985
1992
1935
2000
1995
1983
1992
1996
1999
1888
1934
1998
2000

242
92
138

502
512
301

60
363
267
157
355
571
365
350
335

83
444
722
141
175
150
444
149

80
149
176
193

287
94
37

228
17

216

291

323
646
317
110

40

19
294
970

637
119
103
222
185
251

40
165
152
342



IIminster
Ilminster
Iiton

Isle Brewers

Keinton Manderville

Kelston
Kenn
Kewstoke
Keynsham

Kilmersdon

Kingsbury Episcopi

Kingsdon
Kingstone
Kingweston
Kittisford
Knowle
Langport
Langport
Lilstock
Limington
Litton

Long Load
Long Sutton
Lopen
Lovington
Loxton

Lufton
Lullington
Lympsham
Lyng
Maperton
Marston Bigot
Marston Magna
Martock
Merriott
Merriott
Middle Chinnock
Middlezoy
Middlezoy
Midsomer Norton
Milborne Port
Milborne Port
Milborne Port
Milborne Wick
Milton Clevedon
Minehead
Misterton
Monksilver
Montacute
Moorlinch
Muchelney
Mudford
Mudford
Nailsea
Nettlecombe
North Barrow

MC
Meth
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Quak
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
URC
CofE
Meth
CofE
CofE
Evang
CofE
CofE
MC
URC
Chap
CofE
CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Cmty
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE

Wesleyan

St Peter

All Saints

St Mary

St Nicholas

St John Evangelist
St Paul

SS Peter and Paul

St Martin

All Saints

St John with All Saints

All Saints

St Nicholas. Churchyard only
St Giles

All Saints

St Andrew

The Virgin Mary
St Mary
Christchurch

All Saints

St Thomas a Becket

St Andrew

SS Peter and Paul

All Saints

St Christopher. Churchyard only
St Bartholomew

SS Peter and Paul

St Leonard

St Mary

All Saints

St Margaret
Holy Cross

St John the Baptist
St John the Evangelist
Wheathill lane. Mainly pre-1914

St James

St Michael

New Cemetery
All Saints

St Catherine

B V Mary

SS Peter and Paul.

St Mary

St Francis
B V Mary
St Nicholas

1859
1875
1508
1693
1691
1612
1581
1654
1852
1528
1606
1556
1606
1642
1633
1842
1635
1857
1713
1599
1680
1720
1816
1714
1623
1650
1608
1702
1779
1657
1651
1788
1675
1724
1670
1881
1657
1593
1885
1871
1609
1871
1791
1917
1630
1755
1871
1670
1484
1621
1661
1915
1606
1636
1522
1699

1994
1885
2002
1997
1985
1896
1900
1703
1987
1903
1998
1998
1996
1998
1969
1940
1988
1998
1974
1993
1991
1990
1985
2001
1983
1896
1987
1870
1990
1983
1994
1981
1983
1992
2002
1881
1992
2003
1885
1994
1974
1963
1920
1957
1995
1944
2000
2002
1998
2002
1990
1985
1984
1975
2000
1991

550

314
97
416
123
79

4175
48
909
364
250
200
32
22
322
215
26
276
284
146
87
246
129
34
66

385
162
217
51
293
193
1167

193
342

47
464
86
77

225
710
339
277
683
151
238
144
140
353
306
137



North Cadbury
North Cheriton
North Cheriton
North Curry
North Newton
North Perrott
North Petherton
North Petherton
North Wootton
Northmoor Green
Northover
Norton St Philip
Norton-sub-Hamdon
Nunney
Odcombe
Odcombe
Odcombe
Orchard Portman
Orchardleigh
Othery

Othery

Othery

Otterford

Over Stowey
Pendomer
Penselwood
Pensford
Pitcombe
Pitminster

Pitney

Podimore Milton
Poyntington
Priddy
Puckington
Puxton

Queen Camel
Raddington
Rimpton
Road/Rode
Rodney Stoke
Rooksbridge
Ruishton
Runnington
Saltford
Sampford Brett
Sandford Orcas
Seaborough
Seavington St Mary
Seavington St Michael
Selworthy
Shapwick
Shepton Beauchamp
Shepton Mallet
Shepton Montague
Shipham

Simonsbath

CofE
CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
Cmty
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
Meth
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
Indep
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE

St Michael
St John the Baptist

SS Peter and Paul. Part church
St Peter
St Martin

B V Mary

St Peter

SS Peter and John
St Andrew

St Philip and All Saints. Part Churchyard only

B V Mary

All Saints

At Five Ashes

SS Peter and Paul

St Michael
St Mary

St Michael

St Leonard

St Peter and St Paul

St Roch

St Michael

St Thomas

St Leonard

SS Andrew and Mary

St John the Baptist

St Peter

All Saints (now in Dorset)
St Lawrence

St Andrew

St Saviour

St Barnabas

St Michael

St Mary

St Lawrence. Church interior only

St Leonard. Churchyard only

St George

SS Peter and Paul

St Mary

St George

St Nicholas (now in Dorset)
St John (now in Dorset)
St Mary

St Michael

All Saints

B V Mary

St Michael

SS Peter and Paul

St Peter

St Leonard

Exmoor

1629
1713
1865
1588
1699
1682
1847
1413
1638
1845
1631
1796
1638
1690
1720
1606
1878
1693
1491
1885
1688
1894
1620
1759
1648
1657
1740
1608
1570
1668
1557
1617
1736
1693
1630
1627
1675
1640
1623
1630
1889
1621
1790
1631
1295
1587
1738
1694
1712
1656
1657
1759
1599
1003
1747
1860

1984
1994
1995
1986
1989
2000
1991
1995
1993
2002
1983
1959
2000
1954
1966
1985
1878
2002
1989
1885
1993
1894
1985
1943
1991
1996
1910
1998
1982
2000
1991
1973
1993
1995
1891
1997
1916
1981
1879
1995
1955
1994
1998
2003
2003
1979
1997
1997
1996
1971
1999
1988
1991
1996
1900
1939

560
127
140
749
261
258
486
193
335
114
101

34
593
176
134
427

19
109

91

311

134
77
84

363

110

380

723

243
79

115

263

121
14

630
38

275
69

247
24

326

111

850

581

210

142

210

107

368

218

504

459

224
67
32



Somerton
Somerton

South Barrow
South Cadbury
South Petherton
South Petherton
South Petherton
South Petherton
Sparkford

Spaxton

St Catherine
Stanton Prior
Staple Fitzpaine
Staplegrove
Stawell

Stocklinch - Magdalen
Stocklinch - Ottersey
Stoke St Gregory
Stoke Trister
Stoke-sub-Hamdon
Ston Easton
Stowell

Stratton on the Fosse
Street

Sutton Bingham
Sutton Montis
Swainswick
Tatworth

Tatworth

Taunton

Taunton, Paul's Meeting House
Taunton, St James
Taunton, St Mary Mag
Theale

Thorne Coffin
Thornfalcon
Thurlbear
Thurloxton
Tintinhull

Trent

Uphill

Walcot

Walton

Walton in Gordano
Wambrook
Wayford

Wedmore
Wellington
Wellington

Wells

Wells Asylum
Wells Cathedral
West Bradley

West Camel

West Chinnock
West Coker

CofE
MC
CofE
CofE
CofE
Cong
MC
Meth
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Chap
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
URC
Cong
CofE
CofE

CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Meth
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
CofE
Hosp
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE

St Michael and All Angels

St Peter
St Thomas a Becket
SS Peter and Paul

St Mary Magdalen
St Margaret

St Catherine

St Lawrence

St Peter

St John

St Mary Magdalen
St Mary

St Gregory

St Andrew

St Mary

St Mary

St Mary Magdalen
St Vigors

Holy Trinity

All Saints

Holy Trinity

B V Mary

St John the Evangelist
Paul Street

Int. Only (1822 transcript)
St James

Interior only (1822 transcript)
Christ Church

St Andrews

Holy Cross

St Thomas

St Giles

St Margaret

St Andrew (now in Dorset)
St Nicholas

St Mary
St Paul

St Mary
St Michael
St Mary's

St John the Baptist
St Cuthbert

St Andrew
No dedication
All Saints

St Mary

St Martin

1627
1851
1836
1661
1442
1766
1863
1808
1514
1675
1631
1615
1632
1725
1729
1793
1824
1662
1705
1615
1664
1822
1638
1583
1620
1590
1573
1893
1824
1756
1706
1627
1502
1908
1624
1728
1671
1620
1416
1567
1706
1810
1718
1633
1771
1723
1583
1791
1581
1597
1888
1061
1794
1574
1704
1600

1991
1997
1982
1986
1972
1835
1999
1908
1982
1958
1897
1887
1973
1982
1976
1997
1997
1907
1996
1990
1994
1984
1993
1990
1993
1982
1880
1991
2002
1948
1807
1944
1818
1941
1991
1990
2001
1998
1984
1974
1900
1928
2000
1876
2000
1995
1880
1901
1884
1993
1955
1891
1974
1995
1992
1983

292
604

99
151
311

594
30
256
222
54
68
161
660
92
70
41
210
328
1350
366
112
264
903
72
221
52

686
96

142
183

128
148
134
232
500
257
99
564
393
14
188
201
183
28
61
1395
15
705
127
286
365
668



West Cranmore
West Hatch
West Lydford
West Pennard

Westbury-sub-Mendip

Weston Bampfylde
Westonzoyland
Wheathill
Whitelackington
Whitestaunton
Wick St Lawrence
Wincanton
Wincanton
Wincanton
Wincanton
Winscombe
Winsham
Winsham

Witham Friary
Wookey
Woolavington
Woolverton
Wrington

Wyke Champflower
Yarlington

Yeovil

Yeovil

Yeovil

Yeovil

Yeovil

Yeovil

Yeovil Marsh

Yeovilton

CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
Cong
MC
CofE
CofE
Cong
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
CofE
Bapt
CofE
MC
Quak
Unit
URC
CofE
CofE

St Bartholomew

St Andrew

St Peter

St Nicholas. Churchyard only
St Lawrence

Holy Cross

B V Mary

St John the Baptist

B V Mary

St Andrew

St Lawrence

SS Peter and Paul. Pre1896
Mill St.

in Glyns

St James

St Stephen

St Mary the Virgin
St Matthew

B V Mary

St Lawrence

All Saints

Holy Trinity

St Mary

South Street

St John the Baptist
Mainly pre 1914
Preston Road
Goldcroft Unitarian. Interior
Princes Street

All Saints

St Bartholomew

1639
1724
1696
1741
1586
1626
1612
1627
1582
1582
1671
1843
1656
1819
1861
1638
1609
1938
1676
1622
1683
1728
1649
1625
1743
1841
1519
1393
1759
1832
1844
1899
1626

1968
1974
1985
1988
1993
1987
1997
1792
1996
1996
1899
1894
1920
1969
1969
1945
1998
1941
1996
1986
2000
1993
1898
1999
1997
1908
1962
1995
1826
1878
1931
1993
1984

137
138
185
612
540
126
368

15
221
234

92

28
577
215
287
214
518

288
499
390
129
112

81
192

190
3200

11
28
169



Somerset or Dorset born







For Bowerhenton and Pound Lane burial grounds













